Che @ity of Hronidence V

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

CHAPTER 1976-3>

No. %7 AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE
CHAPTER 1976-9, APFROVED APRIL 13, 1976, BY APPROPRIATING
THE SUM OF EIGHTEEN HUNDRED ($1800.00) DOLLARS FOR THE
GREATER PROVIDENCE BABE RUTH LEAGUE, INC.

. Approved September 9, 1976
Be it ordained by the City of Providence:

SECTION 1. Chapter 1976-9 of the Ordinancesof the City of Providence
as approved April 13, 1976, entitled: "An Ordinance Making Appropriation of
$94,528,529.66 for the Support of the éovernment for the Fiscal Year July 1, 1975
and ending June 30, 1976" is hereby further amended by appropriating the sum of
Eighteen Hundred {$1800.00) Dollars to the Greater Providence Babe Ruth League,
Inc., a non-profit organization which has been awarded the honor of Hosting
thé 1976 New England 13-Year-Old Baseball Tournament from August 12, 1976 through
August 15, 1976, inclusive, at McCoy Stadium, Pawtucket, Rhode Island; that the
Tournament will consist of eight teams, Prévidenee being the Host team is auto-
maiically in the Tournament along with one other Rhode Island team, two teams from
Massachusetts, and one team from Connecticut, Vermont, New Hampshire, and Maine;
that the out-of-town team players, consisting of a total of ninety players, will
be housed with various families throughout the City known as "Family Hosts." The
Tournament Headquarters will be located at the Holiday Inn, Pfovidence, Rho&e
Island, and many activities are being planned for the visiting teams to make
their visit to the City a most enjoyable and memorable one. As the said League‘
is a non-profit organization, it does not have the resources to fund the expenses

incurred in this program, viaz: !

New England Regional Fee $500.00 ‘
Equipment (Baseballs) 100.00 |
Souvenir jackets and shirts 1,000.00 !
Awards 200,00 |
$1,800.00

SECTION 2. The said sum of Eighteen Hundred ($1800.00) Dollars
as thus added and appropriated shall be obtained by authorizing the City
Controller and City Treasurer to transfer Eighteen Hundred ($1800.00) Dollars i

from the Reserve for Extraordinary Expenditures Account to the Receipt Account.



No.

CHAPTER

AN ORDINANGE




Page 2

SECTION 3. The estimated Receipts from the Reserve for

Extraordinary Expenditures Account are hereby increased by Eighteen
Hundred ($1800.00) Dollars.
SECTION 4. This Ordinance shall take effect upon its

passage by the City Council and Approved by the Mayor.

IN CITY COUNCIL IN CITY
Fi Renting Rawd 0d Pessod COUNCIL
‘el R SEP 20e, 286

& goue P e’




Ju 28 2 0g PHT6

DEPT. 5 GIiY CLERK
PROVIDENCE, R.1.

i
{lm
%

.
¥

TYTID

¢
0,

4

0 osifienmsd of byasteB
Sl

PoiceR bng basR PoibneR 241

BHO Ve

&
’ f :
. o
’, i ¥
. . > 3‘!
L)
5

] )
. (g%
. — )k L
! " (__:} & % COMMITTEE ON
¢ 2 gl = ) e
- e <§ ro’ves Passage of \,7/124 Sz/g(}(y,,;é /A"/
> pANE :_:Tﬂﬁ‘ thin' Ordinance - ’




